Eleventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3310*
Andorra, Republic, Revolutionary Issue, copper ten centimos,
1873 (KM.X2). Fifty percent mint red, uncirculated and
rare.

$1,250

Thought to have been struck in the early 1920s at the Brussels Mint,
Belgium.

3313*
Austria, Leopold I, silver ten kreuzer, Hall Mint, 1632
(KM.589.2) (illustrated); other issues in silver and copper
mostly 17th century or later, from Austria,late Byzantine
silver, Denmark, Germany, Hungary, Italy, Netherlands
and a Siberia, one kopeck 1771, (KM.C2) scarce; others as
Austria and France jetons (2) and a one moidore W, coin
weight rev. voided cross potent with solid ends (Withers
1430). Fine - very fine. (16)

$200

The moidore was valued at 27/- and was linked to the Portuguese 4000 reis
that circulated in England from the early 1700's until 1770's.

3314*
Auwustria, Joseph I, silver six kreuzer, 1707 (KM.1491). Toning
on obverse, extremely fine.

$200

3311*
Argentina, silver peso, 1882 (KM.29). Nearly extremely
fine.

$100

3312
Austria, Leopold 1, (1657-1705), silver groschen of 3
kreuzers, 1666, Breslau mint in Silesia, obv. bust of Leopold
to right, rev. crowned arms, (Herinek 1535); another dated
1668, (Herinek 1537); another dated 1697, (Herinek 1545);
Ferdinand Il, (1619-1637), silver groschen of 3 kreuzers,
1628, Breslau Mint in Silesia, (Herinek 1284). Almost very
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$120

lot 3313 part

304

3315*
Austria, Charles VI (1711-40), silver taler, 1729, Prague
Mint. (KM.1503.1; D.1086). Split flan at left edge, otherwise
good very fine.

$200

3316
Austria, Franz | (1745-1765), silver three kreuzer 1761HA,
(KM.2015.1): silver seven kreuzer 1763PR, (KM.2021);
others including Joseph | (1705-1771) silver three kreuzer
1705FN, (KM.1430); Charles VI (1711-1740), three kreuzer
1716 (KM.1587); Hungary one poltura 1695PH (KM.256)
and 1715PH (KM.294.2). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)
$100



part

3317*
Austria, Holy Roman Empire, Francis Il, Coronation jeton,
21mm, at Frankfurt 14 July 1792, (2.19 grams), obv. in
nine lines details of coronation, rev. crown above orb and
sceptres, above LEGE ET FIDE; Hungary, Coronation Medal
of Carolina Augusta and Francis | in 1825, in silver 25mm
(illustrated) and 20mm, as Coronation Jetons, September 25,
1825, crowned at Bratislava, (4.38 and 2.16 grams), obv.
CAROLINA AVGVSTA / Francisci AVST IMP / HVNG BOH
REGIS/CORONATA HVNG REG /POSONII XXV SEPT /
MDCCCXXV , insix rows, rev. PIE VT CLEMENTE above,
orb under palm and laurel branch. Good fine - extremely
fine. (3)

$100

3318
Austria, minors, 1925-47 (5); silver commemoratives, one
schilling 1925; two schilling 1928-1931, 1933-6, twenty five
schilling 1955. All in collector's 2 x 2 holders, described,
very fine - uncirculated. (15)

$200

3319
Austria, two schilling, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1934 (2)
(KM.2843, 2844, 2845, 2852); five schilling, 1935, 1960-68
(52) (KM.2853, 2889); ten schilling, 1957-73 (KM.2882)
(54); twenty five schilling, 1955 (5), 1961, 1965 (3), 1968
(KM.2880, 2891, 2897, 2903); fifty schilling, 1959, 1965,
1968 (4), 1973 (3) (KM.2888, 2898, 2904.1, 2917); one
hundred schilling, 1976 (KM.2926); Maria Theresa, talers,
1780X restrikes (KM.T1) (9), over thirty one ounces of fine
silver. Fine - uncirculated. (141)

$800

3320
Austria, silver coins, 1956-1999, includes some proofs,
five schilling, ten schilling (6), twenty five schilling (13),
fifty schilling (13), one hundred schilling (16), five hundred
schilling (6), all comemorative issues except for five and ten
schilling, over twenty four and half ounces of fine silver.
Mostly extremely fine - FDC. (55)

$650

3321
Austrian Netherlands, Franz Il, silver quarter kronenthaler,
1797B (KM.60); Austria, Francis | declared emperor,
medal in silver (25mm), 1804; Belgium, Leopold I, bronze
five centimes, 1850 (KM.5.1), Leopold II, silver franc,
1887 (KM.29.2); Germany, Weimar Republic, silver two
reichmark, 1924A (KM.43). Good very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (5)

$280

305

3322
Bahamas, silver nine-coin mint set, 1966 (KM.MS1), silver
proof sets, 1974, 1978 (KM.PS10, 18), over 8.6 ounces
of fine silver. In cases of issue, first set toned as usual,
uncirculated - FDC. (3 sets)

$250

3323
Belgium, Leopold, silver five francs, 1849 (KM.3.2). Cleaned,
otherwise nearly very fine.

$80

3324*
Belgium, Leoplod | and Leopold II, bronze five francs,
1830-1880, medal alignment (Bruce X.M8a). Most mint
red, uncirculated.

$100

3325*
Belgium, silver fifty francs, 1935, Brussels Exposition and
Railway Centennial, French legend, (KM.106.1). Good
extremely fine.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 3506).

3326
Belgium, collection of coin types, 1882-1951, incomplete, no
crown size but includes some twenty, fifty and one hundred
francs in silver. Very fine - uncirculated. (76)

$220

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3327*
Bermuda, George Il1, copper penny, 1793, by Droz for Soho
Mint, Birmingham (Pr.5; KM.5). Obverse die cud at 10
o'clock, dusty toned nearly extremely fine.

$200
Ex Frank McCarthy Collection.



3328*
Bohemia, Wenceslas Il (1278-1305), silver groschen, Prague
Mint, (2.94 grams), obv. crown with two circles of legend,
rev. lion rampant, (Fiala 807 [PL.XVIII). Very fine.

$100

3329*
Bolivia, Philip I11, (1598-1621), cob eight reales, Potosi Mint,
assayer Q, issued from 1613-1616, (Calico 145, Cayon
4843). Nearly very fine, scarce.

$250

Ex Robb Family Collection.

3330*
Bolivia, Philip IV, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, Potosi Mint,
(26.54 grams), assayer probably [T] off flan, issue ¢.1630,
parts of 16 of date visible, a type known only for 1630
with cross-crosslet on obverse to the left of the shield above
the P (Potosi) and above the 8 on the right of the shield,
(Calbeto 998 [with cross-crosslet], KM.19a [type], Calico
464 [cross-crosslet not noted], cf.Cayon 6626 [cross-crosslet
not noted]). Very fine for issue, slightly double struck on the
reverse, of great rarity.

$500

lot 3331

306

3331*
Bolivia, Philip IV, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, Potosi Mint,
(24.35 grams), assayer T, partially dated issue [16]49, with
partial inscription HYLY [sic] on reverse, (Calbeto 1629 [T}
1631 for date], KM.19a [type], cf.Calico 423-424, Cayon
6402 [noted for date and assayer]). Double struck and weak
in places, waterworn from wreck, large flan crack, fine but
of great rarity only noted for piece in Cayon.

$400

The reverse letters noted above are clearly a die engraver's error. The
issue represents one of the last condemned issues before the rapid (1652)
improvemewnt that took place on the King's orders that resulted in great
changes in quality and style that came from this mint.

3332*
Bolivia, Charles Il, (1665-1700), cob eight reales, Potosi
Mint, (26.87 grams), assayer F, 1699, partial dates with
reverse 9 asa 6 inerror, (Calbeto 1121, KM.26, Calico 295,
Cayon 7702). Fine - very fine for issue and rare.

$400

3333
Bolivia, Potosi Mint cob eight reales ex Consolacion wreck
1681; water worn elongated cob eight reales, ex Vliegenhart
wreck of 1735; Charles 1ll, Mexico silver real, 1783, ex
wreck of El Cazador; two certificates, second with leaflet.
Poor - fair. (3)

$70

3334

Brazil, partial type collection, 1860s - 1990, several silver

issues, some with mint bloom. Good - uncirculated. (56)
$300

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3335
British North Borneo, bronze half cents, 1891H, 1907H
(KM.1). Extremely fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$120

3336*
British North Borneo, bronze cent, 1884H (KM.2). Red and
brown, nearly uncirculated.

$150



3337*
British North Borneo, bronze cent 1891 H (KM.2). Red and
brown uncirculated.

$250

3338*
British North Borneo, bronze cent, 1896H (KM.2). Red and
brown, good extremely fine.

$130

3339
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan
monarchy, (A.D. 190-550), silver unit, (9.23 grams), obv. sun
with six rays above and six below, dots between, rev. temple
depicted in formal manner, symbols above and at left and
right, (cf.M.2567-2572). Bright, very fine and rare.

$250

3340
Burma, Mon Kingdom, Nakhon Pathom, 6th century A.D.,
‘deer/temple’ coinage, lead unit, obv. deer seated facing
left, rev. temple design, swastika at left, (cf.Mitchiner 617).
Almost very fine.

$100

3341
Burma, Mon kingdom of Dvaravati, 8th-9th century A.D.,
silver fraction of one ratti denomination, (0.29 grams), obv.
sankh shell, engraved in schematic form, three crescents
below, rev. bracteate with incuse of obv. design, (cf.M.663-
665). Very fine and rare.

$100

3342
Burma, standard weights of the Burmese kings, Hantha bird,
opium weight issued 19th century, weight 360 grams, height
68mm, corresponding to twenty kyats, others of 160, 160,
150, 90, 34 and 19.5 grams (Robinson and Shaw, The Coins
and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 5, cf.pp.31-4 [figure 6 and
13], cf.M.2829, Period C, D, E and K). Very fine. (7)

$120

Ex Jack Wallace Collection.

3343*
Canada, Edward VI, silver five cents, 1907 (KM.13) Hong
Kong, Edward VII, bronze cent 1905 (KM.11). Toned
uncirculated; red uncirculated. (2)

$100

The King of Canadian Coins
1921 Fifty Cents

3344*
Canada, George V, specimen set, one cent to fifty cents, 1921.
The cent has nearly full original mint red on the reverse,
the five cents has a ghostly impression on the reverse and
probably has been dipped long ago, the ten cents toned
with nearly full original frosty mint bloom on the reverse,
the twenty five cents has deep tone, the fifty cents has deep
uneven toning with considerable iridesence on peripheries,
overall a nearly gem set of the rarest and most famous
Canadian coins, a unique opportunity to own the King and
Prince of Canadian coins (the fifty and five cents) in one set,
nearly FDC and excessively rare.

$200,000

Individually slabbed by PCGS as follows; one cent SP64RB; five cents SP63;
ten cents SP66; twenty five cents SP64; and fifty cents SP64.



3345*

Canada, George V, silver twenty five cents, 1928 (KM.24a).

Original mint bloom, superbly toned, nearly uncirculated.
$100

3346
Canada, George VI - Elizabeth 11, silver dollars, 1939, 1958,
1964, 1965 (2), 1966 (2), 1967 (2), 1973, nearly six ounces
of fine silver. Very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$150

3347
Canada, George VI, silver dollar, 1945 (KM.37). Good
extremely fine.

$100

3348
Canada, proof silver one ounce twenty dollars set of ten,
1985-1987 Calgary 1988 15th Winter Olympics (KM.145-
148, 150, 151, 155, 156, 159, 160), ten ounces of fine silver.
In plush case with certificates, FDC. (10)

$260

3349
Canada, proof-like sets, 1957, 1964, 1965 (3) (KM.PLS,
15, 16); proof-like silver dollars, 1978 Games (3), 1979
Griffon (2), 1981 Railroad, 1983 Edmonton Uni Games
(KM.121, 124, 130, 138); silver one dollars, 1936 Voyageur,
1939 Royal Visit (KM.31, 38), over 9.3 ounces of fine silver.
All except the 1957 set and the last two in cases of issue,
the last two coins are good very fine, the rest uncirculated
- FDC. (14)

$250

3350
Canada, Montreal Olympics 1976 proof sets, 1973-1975
Series I-1V (KM.OCP 1-4); proof-like set, 1965 (KM.PL16),
over seventeen ounces of fine silver. In cases and packets of
issue, the certificates and outer boxes of the Olympic sets
with foxing, coins FDC. (5)

$450

3351
Canada, copper tokens, Lower Canada, one sou (4, KM.Tn
5[2], 6, 18); Upper Canada, halfpenny, 1820, penny, 1850
(BR727, KM.Tn3); Canada, half cent, 1830, one cent, 1855
(BR532, 920); Nova Scotia, halfpenny, 1832 (KM.1); Ships,
Colonies & Commerce, half sou, undated (BR997); RH
Halfpenny, 1814 (BR990). In 2 x 2 holders and identified,
poor - very fine. (11)

$50

3352
Cayman Islands, proof silver twenty five dollars, set of ten,
1980 Kings of England collection (KM.PS20), 5.7 ounces of
fine silver. Housed in two book style albums and in slipcase
with certificate, FDC. (10 coins)

$170

308

3353

China, Western Han and Wu Zhu coins, round one cash with

square hole, (from 206 B.C. - A.D. 6th century), various

varieties, (cf.Hartill 8.8, 8.9, 10,2, cf.Sch.115, 178, 179).

Mostly fine - very fine, all free from green oxidation. (100)
$200

This and the following lots appear to all come from the one hoard and buried
in the 12th century A.D.

3354
China, Wang Mang Dynasty, round one cash with square
hole, (A.D. 7-23), some varieies noted, (Hartill 9.32ff,
Sch.149ff). Green oxidation, otherwise fair - good fine.
(60)

$100

3355
China, The Wu Zhu coins, round one cash with square hole,
(from A.D. 25 - 6th century), various varieties, (cf.Hartill
10.3, 10.13, 10.25, cf.Sch.179, 227, 253). Most with some
green oxidation, otherwise fair - fine. (192)

$200

3356
China, Northern Dynasty, Northern Qi, '‘Chang Ping Wu
Zhu', round one cash with square hole, (A.D. 550-577),
some varieties noted, (Hartill 9.32ff, Sch.149ff) (4); Northern
Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Zong (1101-1125), large ten
cash coins, (Hartill 16.399f, Sch.621) (4); together with
cash (1) of Qing Dynasty, Emperor De Zong (1875-1908),
machine made Guangxi Mint (cf.Hartill 22.1337). Mostly
fine - very fine. (9)

$100

3357
China, The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, round cash
with square hole, (A.D. 618-907), mostly of the middle and
late type ¢.718-907, (Hartill 14.3, 14.6 etc., cf.Sch. 312 ff.,
cf, TFP 312). Many with some green oxidation, fair - good
fine. (100)

$150

3358
China, The Northern Song Dynasty, round one cash with
square hole, (A.D. 960-1127), many of Ren Zong (1022-
1063), Shen Zong (1068-1085) and Zhe Zong (1086-1100),
some later. Most with some green oxidation, otherwise fair
- good fine. (500)

$150

3359

China, The Northern Song Dynasty, round two cash

with square hole, (A.D. 960-1127), many of Shen Zong

1068-1085, mostly (cf.Hartill 16.200, 16.223, 16.255,

cf.Sch.542a, 553, 562, cf, TFP 956, 972, 977). Most with

some green oxidation, otherwise fair - good fine. (105)
$150

3360
China, The Northern Song Dynasty, round one cash with
square hole, (A.D. 960-1127), a wide mix of issues, many
of Zhen Zong (998-1022), or later. Most with some green
oxidation, otherwise fair - fine. (500)

$150



3361
China, The Northern Song Dynasty, Emperor Hui Zong
(1101-1125), round iron cash with square hole, issued 1119-
1125, (Hartill 16.487-490), several from Shaanxi Region
with rev. Shan, (Hartill 16.504-5). Most with some rust,
otherwise fair - good fine. (20)

$100

3362
China, assorted issues of copies and fantasy issues of knife
money (9), key money (2), spade money (12), coin tallies
(Southern Sung) (2), other (4). An interesting selection,
fine. (29)

$50

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

3363
China, Jiangxi Province square (rectangular shape) ingot,
fifty ounce ingot local tax ingot, (1745 grams), 19th century
issue with three columns of characters, (cf.Cribb 36-50). A
modern copy and very fine.

$1,200

3364
China, Asian coinage, amulets and medals, some in
presentation packages, includes coins from China, mostly cash
coinage, Japan, Thailand, X111 SEA Games commemorative
coin set, 1985, Vietnam and commemorative medallion and
envelope set postmarked Hong Kong 30.6.97 for return of
Hong Kong to China. Poor - uncirculated. (62 + coin set)
$60

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3365*
China, Kiauchau, German Colony, cupro nickel five and ten
cents (KM.Y1 & 2). Good very fine. (2)

$400

3366*
China, Empire, silver dollar, Tai Ching Ti Kuo, undated
(1908), (KM.Y.14). Very fine.

$400

3367*
China, Empire, silver dollar, yr.3 (1911) (KM.Y.31.1).
Attractively toned, nearly uncirculated.

$750

Ex Dr. Gordon V. Shortland Collection.

3368*
China, Empire, silver dollar, year 3 (1911) (KM.Y.31). Good
very fine.

$500

3369
China, Empire, silver dollar, Yr 3 (1911) (KM.Y.31); also
suspect contemporary copies, Kweichow, automobile silver
dollar, Yr 17 (1928) (KM.Y.428) and bamboo silver dollar,
Yr 38 (1949) (KM.Y.433a), Republic, Li Yuan-hung, silver
dollar, undated (1912) (KM.Y.321.1), Yuan Shih-kai, pattern
silver dollar, Yr 3 (1914) (Kann 643; KM.Pn 32); Taiwan,
fantasy old man silver dollar (Kann F1). Very fine - extremely
fine. (6)

$100

3370
China, Chihli, silver dollar, year 34 (1908), short tail variety
(KM.Y.73.2). Good very fine.

$400

3371*
China, Chihli, silver dollar, year 34 (1908), short tail variety
(KM.Y.73.2). Good very fine.

$400



3372*
China, Fengtien Province, silver dollar, Yr 24 (1898). Good
very fine.

$200

3373*
China, Hu-Peh Province, silver dollar, undated (1909-11)
(KM.Y.131). Good very fine.

$400

3374*
China, Kiangnan, silver dollar, (1904) (KM.Y.145a.12).
Very fine.

$400

3375*
China, Kwangtung Province, silver five cents, undated
(1890-1905) (KM.Y.199). Toned mint state, probable proof,
FDC.

$100

3376*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar, undated (1914)
Founding of the Republic (2.8mm thick) (KM.Y.322). Nearly
extremely fine.

$300

3377
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-Kai, military bust silver dollar
(1916) (KM.Y322). Good fine cast copy.

$70

3378

China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai silver dollars, 1914 (2), 1921

(KM.Y.329), memento silver dollars, 1927 (KM.Y.318a.1)

(2), junk dollars, 1934 (KM.Y.345) (2). Very fine. (7)
$130

3379
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, ten cents, Yr 3 (1914),
twenty cents, Yr 3 (1914), Yr 5 (1916), fifty cents, Yr 3
(1914) (KM.Y.326-328), Taiwan, Chiang Kai-shek, five, ten,
fifty and one hundred yuan, Yr 54 (1965) (KM.Y.537-540),
all silver coins. The Republic coins very fine - good very fine,
the rest uncirculated. (8)

$120

3380*
China, Republic, Sun Yat-sen, silver dollar, Yr 21 (1932)
birds over junk (KM.Y.344). Some light surface oxidation
otherwise underlying mint bloom, extremely fine.

$300

3381*
China, Republic, President Tsao Kun, silver dollar, undated
(1923) (KM.Y.678). Nearly extremely fine.

$500



3382
China, accumulation of provincial and Republican coinage,
some silver minors (9) but mostly coppers (91) and other
metals (13), also includes a quantity of cash coins (48). Poor
- extremely fine. (160)

$50

3383

Cook Islands, Perth Mint, Australian Historical Coin

Collection, proof silver one ounce one dollar, set of twelve,

2005-2006. In timber treasure chest with drawers as issued,

all coins with matching certificate number 1438, FDC.
$300

All coins feature obverse of QEII and reverses feature designs of historical
Australia related coins.

3384
Cook Islands, proof silver and colour one ounce one dollar
set of four, 2009 Captain James Cook together with replica
navigational compass in timber case. In timber case of issue
with certificate, FDC. (4 coins + compass)

$130

3385
Croatia, Slavonia, Stefan V (1270-1272), silver marderdenar
(Martin denarius), obv. dog left, cross and two stars, rev.
double cross of Hungary, S R to left and right of cross
(Rengjeo 118); another in the name of Ladislaus IV, (1272-
1290) similar with R L to left and right of cross (Rengjeo
154). Fine - very fine. (2)

$120

3386*
Croatia, Dubrovacka Republika, Ragusa, 14th century,
silver denar, struck circa 1337, obv. Christ standing facing
within pearled mandorla, raising hand in benediction
and holding Gospels, barred IC-XC across field, rev. S
BLASIVS RAGVSII, St. Vlah standing facing, raising hand
in benediction and holding crozier, X to left, (Rengjeo 1529).
Very fine and rare.

$200

3387*
Cuba, silver souvenir peso, 1897 (KM.XM2a). Lightly toned,
extremely fine.

$150

311

3388
Czechoslovakia, Republic, ten korun, 1928, twenty korun,
1937 (KM.12, 18), Socialist Republic, twenty five korun,
1968, fifty korun, 1973, 1974, one hundred korun, 1981,
1982, 1983, 1986, 1988, 1990 (2, two types), five hundred
korun, 1987 (KM.64, 78, 81, 103, 107, 111, 123, 132, 137,
138, 136), all silver coins. Mostly uncirculated. (13)

$120

3389*
Danish West Indies, silver twenty cents, 1862 (KM.67).
Uncirculated.

$440
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 3370).

3390*
Denmark, Christian 1V (1588-1648), silver mark, 1608,
(KM.36). Grey tone, good very fine and scarce.

$260

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 3372).

3391*
Denmark, Christian 1111, silver half krone, 1625 (KM.95.2).
Very good - fine and scarce.

$100

3392*
Denmark, Frederick Il (1648-1670), silver krone or four
mark, 1651, (KM.182, D.3567B). Delightful grey tone, good
very fine and rare.

$850

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 3373).



3393*
Denmark, Christian 1X, bronze two and five ore, 1902
(KM.793.2, 794.2), silver ten ore, 1903 (KM.795.2).
Uncirculated. (3)

$100

3394*
Denmark, Christian IX, silver twenty five ore, 1900/800
(KM.796.2), silver krone, 1898 (KM.797.22). Second toned,
both uncirculated. (2)

$240

3395
Denmark, partial type collection, 1860s - 1970s, includes
several silver issues. Fine - uncirculated. (71)

$300

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3396
Europe, mostly late medieval to 19th century silver and
bronze includes Hungary twenty krajczar, 1848 (KM.422);
Switzerland, Canton Vaud 1823, one batzen (KM.8); Geneva,
ten centimes, 1847 (KM.134); Germany, Saxony - Albertine,
1624, 1/24th thaler (KM.71); other German minors in billon
(10); Netherlands, West Friesland, 1786 ten stiver (KM.150);
a wide range of other issues from Spain, Netherland East
Indies AE (3), Italian states, Sweden, jetons (2) and a seal
for wax impressions. Fair - very fine. (48)

$300

3397
Europe, WWI and WWII emergency currency and tokens.
Stored in a small metal cash tin, poor - very fine. (approx
90)

$90

312

3398
Falkland Islands, proof silver twenty five pounds, 1986
Wedding of Prince Andrew and Sarah Ferguson (KM.23),
4.46 ounces of fine silver. In case of issue with certificate, a
few contact marks, otherwise FDC.

$200

part

3399*
Fiji, George V, silver shillings, 1934, 1935 and 1936
(KM.4). Nearly uncirculated; good extremely fine; nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$150

3400
Fiji, proof fifty cents, 1979 (KM.44) (2); proof dollar, 1970
(KM.33); proof silver ten dollars, 1980 Independence (3),
1981 Royal Wedding (3) (KM.46a, 48), 5.4 ounces of fine
silver. In cases of issue, FDC. (9)

$150

3401
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth Il, complete set of halfpennies
- florins, 1934-1967. Stored in 2x2 holders in coin pages,
mostly very fine - extremely fine with some early date
halfpennies and pennies uncirculated. (89)

$300

3402
Finland, partial type collection, 1873-1964, includes bronze
and silver issues, a good selection, many with mint bloom.
Mostly very fine - uncirculated. (34)

$200

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

part

3403*
France, silver jetons, Ville de Paris, 31mm, issue of ‘Prevot
des Marchants" issued (1782), obv. crowned arms of Mayor,
superimposed on the Order of St. Louis, rev. shield of Paris
bearing the ship of state, in chief a field of fleurs, (Mitchiner
3719, Feuardent 3755); another of Louis XVI, Estates of
Brittany, 1784, 29mm, obv. bust of Louis XVI to right, rev,
quartered arms of Brittany in oval shield, (Mitchiner 3750,
Feuardent 8789) (illustrated). Nearly extremely fine, both
scarce. (2)

$120



3410*

German East Africa, Wilhelm 11, silver half rupie, 1891
(KM.4). Nearly uncirculated.

3404* $300
France, Napoleon Emperor, five francs, 1811A, Paris
Mint (KM.694.1). Nearly extremely fine and scarce in this
condition.

$280
Ex CNG, Electronic Auction 148 (lot 519).

3411*

German East Africa, Wilhelm II, silver two rupien, 1893

(KM.5). Cleaned otherwise good very fine and scarce.
$800

3405*
France, Napoleon Emperor, silver five francs, 1811A
(KM.694.1). Nearly extremely fine.

$200
3412*
3406* German East Africa, Wilhelm 11, silver rupie, 1913 J
France, Second Republic, Louis Philippe I, fifty centimes, (KM.10). Extremely fine/good extremely fine.
1847A (KM.768.1). Full mint bloom, uncirculated. $200
$70
3407*
France, Napoleon Ill, bronze ten centimes, 1863A
(KM.798.1). Red and brown, nearly uncirculated.
$80
3408
France, ten centimes, 1900 and 1917 (KM.843). Both coins
near full mint red, uncirculated. (2)
$120
3409* 3413*
German East Africa, Wilhelm I, silver quarter rupie, 1891 Germany, Augsburg, Franciscus I, thaler 1765, flawed edge
(KM.3). Nearly uncirculated. (KM.184; D.1930). Lightly toned extremely fine.
$300 $500
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3414
Germany, Baden, Grand Duke Friedrich I, silver two mark,
1899G (KM.269). Very fine.

$80

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3415
Germany, Baden, five mark, 1903G, 1908G (KM.274, 281);
Hamburg, five mark, 1876J, three mark, 1914J (KM.287,
294); Prussia, thaler, 1861A, five mark, 1876A, three mark,
1911A, 1913A (KM.488, 503, 531, 535); Saxony, five mark,
1900E, 1907E (KM.1246, 1266); Wurttemberg, thaler, 1871,
three mark, 1911F (KM.620, 636). The first fine, the rest
very fine - good extremely fine. (12)

$400

3416
Germany, Duchy of Bavaria, Bishop Henry of Wolfstratshausen,
(A.D. 1132-1155), silver penny, Regensburg mint, obv. the
Duke of Bavaria and the Bishop standing, rev. tower, facing
head below, (Emmerig 88); Bavaria, Bishop Henry I, (A.D.
1277-1296), silver penny, Regensburg mint, obv. Bishop
facing holding mitre, rev. St Peter facing holding key and fish,
(Emmerig 234); Bavaria, Duke Otto II, (A.D. 1231-1253),
silver penny, obv. lion with eagle's head walking left, rev.
enthroned Duke holding lily and falcon, (Emmerig 223).
Almost very fine-very fine. (3)

$150

3417
Germany, Bavaria, Rudolf | (1274 to 1319), silver pfennig,
obv. Panther like animal under RL, rev. uncertain, linked
issue with his brother Louis, (Wittelsbach 63, Beierlein 41);
other issues of Ludwig Il the Severe (1268-1273), obv. facing
King's head; Erlanger 83; others from Southern Germany
similar types with animals or figures (8) and other types (4).
Fine - very fine, mostly scarce. (14)

$400

3418*
Germany, Bavaria, Nordlingen, issued under Eberhard v
Konigstein (1506-1535), silver batzen, 1518, (3.93 grams),
obv. + MONETA: NOVA: NORDLIN GENE ', the two
arms together, above the year MD[X]VIII. rev. around
MAXIMILIAN ROMA : IMPER, bust of emperor with
sceptre and orb to the right, (Herzfelder 79 b, Schulten 2416,
Saurma-Jeltsch 1380, cf.PI.XX). Nearly very fine, rare.
$120
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3419*
Germany, Bavaria, Friedrick, silver five mark 1902 Jubilee
(KM.273). Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$400

3420%*

Germany, Bavaria, Friedrick, silver five mark, 1907 memorial

(KM.279). Original mint bloom good extremely fine.
$400

3421

Germany, Bavaria, two mark, 1899D (KM.511); Prussia,

two mark, 1907A, 1913 Victory over Napoleon, three mark,

1910A, 1913A, 1914A (KM.522, 532, 527, 535, 538);

Saxony, three mark, 1910E (KM.1267). The last coin with

a few edge nicks, otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (7)
$120

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

part

3422*
Germany, mostly late medieval and 17th century,
Brandenburg, Friedrich Wilhelm (1640-1688), 1/24th
thaler, 1670 (KM.389), another, 1683 (KM.503); Minden,
Bishopric, 1/24th thaler 1576, (KM.52) rare (illustrated);
Hamburg, double schilling, 1553 (Saurma Colln. 1854,
PL.LXI) (holed); Saxony, John George 1V (1691-4), 1/12th
thaler, 1693 (KM.638) (illustrated); Brunswick-Luneburg-
Calenberg, silver 6 marien groschen 1696 HB (KM.376);
other city states in silver (15), copper (10), a wide range of
types all apparently different. Very good - nearly extremely
fine. (31)

$500



3426*

Germany, Frankfurt City, silver two ducat pattern of 1792,
struck for the coronation of Francis Il, Emperor of Germany,
obv. FRANCISCUS Il ROMANORUM IMPERATOR,
laureate head to the right, rev. HIC DEBITA LAURUS,
standing figure of Francofortia as crowned emperor and
placing laurel wreath over crown and imperial sword on
the altar with laurel crown, in exergue ELECT. FRANCOF.
D. V. IULI MDCCLXXXXII. (cf.J. and F. 942a; KM.Pn.47).
Good extremely fine and rare.

$100

3427*
Germany, Hesse Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig, silver five mark,
1899A (KM.769). Good very fine.

3423*

Germany, Brunswick-Luneburg-Celle, Frederich V (1636-
48), silver thaler, undated (D.6486; KM.170). Evenly toned,
extremely fine. $400

$250

3424*

Germany, Constanz, in Baden-Wurttemberg state, in the
name of the city, (1493-1519), silver batzen not dated 15th
century, obv. arms, rev. eagle, (v.Saurma 741, PL.XXIV).
Toned, very fine, rare.

3428*

Germany, Hesse Darmstadt, Philip and Ernst, silver five
mark, 1904 Philip the Magnanimous (KM.373). Hairline
obverse good extremely fine/ uncirculated.

3425

Germany, Bishopric of Constance, Bishop Hugo of
Hohenlandenberg, (A.D. 1496-1532), silver batzen (groat),
obv. eagle left, titles of Maximilian as Roman king around,
rev. coat of arms, (Schulten 1703); City of Constance, (c.
A.D. 1500), silver batzen (groat), (Schulten 1715); City of
Constance, (c. A.D. 1500), silver 1/2 batzen, obv. St Conrad

facing, rev. coat of arms, (Schulten 1720). Almost very fine- 3429*
very fine. (3) Germany, Holstein - Gottorp, Johann Adolf (1590-1616),

$120 under Rudolf Il Emperor (1576-1612), silver double schilling,
[1]602, (cf.Saurma 1932 PIL.LXIV). Nearly extremely fine,
rare.

$200

3430

Germany, City of Hildesheim, (A.D. 1531), silver St Mary
groat (Mariengroschen), obv. St Mary facing, rev. shield,
(Buck/Buettner/Kluge 137); City of Hannover, (A.D. 1535),
silver St Mary groat (Mariengroschen), obv. St Mary facing,
(Buck/Meier 92). Almost very fine. (2)

$90

lot 3426
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3431*
Germany, Isny, in Allgau within Ravensburg District, in the
name of Maximilan I, (1493-1519), silver batzen 151X (5
or 6), obv. arms, rev. star, (v.Saurma 670, P1.XXII). Toned,
very fine, rare.

$120

3432
Germany, City of Nuremberg, (1650), silver strike from
the dies of the double ducat commemorating the treaty
of Westphalia and the peace of Munster and Osnabruck,
obv. child riding a game horse, rev. VIVAT FERDINAND
I1l: ROM: IMP: VIVAT, (Erlanger 537); Nuremberg, 15th
century A.D., silver one sided penny, obv. two coats of arms,
(Kellner 118). Very fine, one mounted for wearing.

$120

3433*
Germany, Nuremberg City, Franciscus I, thaler 1758 (KM.
C73; D.2485). Light grey tone, good extremely fine.

$600

3434*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 1, silver two mark, 1888A
(KM.510). Proof-like uncirculated.

$100
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3435
Germany, Regensberg, Bishop and Duke together, (c. A.D.
1315-1374), silver penny, obv. bust of the Bishop under
arch, rev. busts of the Bishop and Duke, (Emmerig 248);
Bishopric of Wuerzburg, Bishop Albrecht 1l of Hohenlohe,
(A.D. 1345-1372), silver penny, Obv. bust facing with sword
and pileus, rev. BRVNO monogram, (Ehwald 4800); Duchy
of Lorraine, Duke Ferri Ill, (A.D. 1251-1302), silver denier,
obv. Lorrainian rider. Fine-almost very fine. (3)

$120

3436

Germany, Saxony, Frederick Ill, George and John (1500-

1507), silver schreckenberger, mintmark T, Buchholz, obv.

angel over arms, rev. arms (Keilitz 31). Very fine, scarce.
$120

3437*
Germany, Saxony - Ernestine Line, Johann | and Georg
(1525-32), silver thaler, undated (1525), Annaberg Mint
(D.9717). Very fine and scarce.

$250

3438

Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August 111 (1763-1768), thaler,

1791 L.E.C. (KM.10277, Dav 2698). Good very fine.
$100

3439
Germany, Stolberg-Rossla joint coinage with Stolberg-
Stolberg, Friedrich Botha, silver one third thaler, 1764C
(KM.273). Plug hole repair at top edge, otherwise fine and
scarce.

$50

3440
Germany, Royal and imperial mint of Ulm, Emperor and
King Henry IV, (A.D. 1056-1106), silver penny of Constance
type, obv. stylised church, rev. short cross, (Corcelles
hoard 48); Archbishopric of Cologne, Archbishop Philip
of Heinsberg, (A.D. 1167-1191), silver penny, obv. Bishop
enthroned facing, rev. building with three towers, (Havernik
573); City of Oettingen, (A.D. 1518), silver batzen (groat),
obv. St Sebastian martyred, rev. coat of arms with dog head,
(Loeffelholz 40). Good fine-almost very fine. (3)

$120

3441
Medieval, Germany, Westphalia, Bishopric of Osnabruck,
Bishop Dietrich of Horne, (A.D. 1376-1402), silver pfennig,
obv. Bishop facing holding book and pileus, rev. castle with
three towers, beneath the wheel of Osnabruck, (Kennepohl
143); Westphalia, Bishopric of Munster, Bishop Everhard of
Diest, (A.D. 1275-1301), silver pfennig, obv. Bishop facing
holding book and pileus, rev. head of St Paul in triangle,
(Hisch XI11,1); County of Solms-Lich, (A.D. 1590-1610),
silver single sided hollow pfennig, obv. arms of the Counts
of Lich, (Joseph 57, Saurma 2338). Fine to uncirculated, the
third coin rare. (3)

$150



3442
Germany, Westphalia, notgeld inflation coinage, ten
thousand mark, 1923, fifty millionen mark, 1923, prancing
horse design (44mm). The first with nearly full gilt intact,
both with traces of green surface verdigris from storage in
plastic , otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$50

3443

Germany, Empire, one pfennig - one mark, 1874-1920,

Weimar Republic, one pfennig - two reichsmark, 1919-1928,

partial type collection. Fine - nearly extremely fine. (37)
$150

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3444
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark (6) and ten mark
(11), 1966-2001, four and three quarter ounces of fine silver.
Very fine - uncirculated. (17)

$120

3445
Germany, ten mark, 1972 D, F, G (KM.130), F, G (KM.131),
G, J (KM.132), D, F (KM.133), G (KM.134.1), D, F
(KM.135). Extremely fine. (12)

$110

3446
Germany, encased postage stamps, ¢.1920, "Marke ESCHMI
Die Qualit tsmarke - Feiner alter deutscher Weinbrand, Ges.
Handelshaus Ohligs - Gesch. E. Schmidt Tel. 890 ESCHMI',
10-pfennig stamp, 33 mm; another, "WICKULER KUPPER
BRAUEREI ELBERFELD BARMEN", 50 Pfennig stamp
(33mm); Spain, Civil War, ¢. 1930s, 10 centimos stamp on
card backing (35mm). Very fine. (3)

$80

3447
Germany, WWII, Kreuzer Emden fifty pfennig canteen token
in white metal (25mm), obverse, '50 / Kantine / Kreuzer
Emden’. Good fine, only listed in brass.

$50

The German cruiser Emden was launched in January 1925 and commissioned
in October of the same year, She saw service in WWII mainly as a training
vessel but also in other roles in the Atlantic, Pacific, Mediterranean, North
Sea and the Baltic Sea. She was severely damaged during an air attack at Kiel
and then decommissioned in April 1945 and subsequently scuttled.

3448*
Germany, Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1967
(KM.18.1) 200th Anniversary Birth of Wilhelm von
Humbolt, error in inscription, edge lettering *20 Mark* *20
Mark* *20 Mark*. Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$120

317

3449*
Greece, Republic, ten lepta, 1830, pearl circle, variety with
no dot before date (KM.8). A few edge bumps, very fine
and scarce.

$350

3450*
Greece, Republic, twenty lepta, 1831 (KM.11). A few edge
bumps, very fine.

$250

3451
Greece, George I, silver drachma, 1873A (KM.38). Good
very fine.

$80

3452*
Greece, Kingdom, George I, silver five drachmai, 1876A
(KM.46). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$100

3453*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1863 (KM6.1),
'6" in date over '3'. Mint bloom, nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated and rare.

$200

Unlisted by Krause & Mishler but see Baldwin's Auction 59-60, lot 115,
estimate £360.

3454
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents, 1867
(KM.7). Uneven tone, clean otherwise very fine/good very
fine.

$150



3455*

Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1867.

Hairlines, nicely toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$1,000

3456*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver one dollar, 1868 (KM.10).
Nicely toned, good very fine.

$300

3457*

Hong Kong, silver dollar, 1868 (KM.10). Bag marking and

hairlines on obverse, nice blue and gold toning, very fine.
$250

3458
Hong Kong, Edward VII, silver ten cents, 1902 (KM.13). All
lightly toned, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated. (5)

$100

3459
Hong Kong, Elizabeth Il, five cents, 1964H (KM.29.1). Very
fine and scarce.

$50

3460*
Hungary, Andreas I, (1046-1060), silver denier, (0.66 grams),
obv. cross, REX ANDREAS around, rev. cross, PANONEIA
legend around, (Huszar 9). Good very fine, off centred on
the reverse, scarce.

$100
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3461*
Hungary, Geza |, (1074-1077), silver denar as an issue as
Duke 1064-1074, obv. +DVX MVONAS around cross,
dash in each angle, rev. PANONAI cross, (Huszar 18). Very
fine, rare.

$150

3462*
Hungary, Ladislaus I, (1077-1095), silver denar, obv. LAD
ISL AVS REX around cross, crosses in each angle, (Huszar
26). Very fine, rare.

$150

3463*
Hungary, Ladislaus I, (1077-1095), silver denar, obv. LADIS
LAVS RE large cross and two small crosses, (Huszar 28).
Toned, extremely fine, rare.

$150

part
3464*
Hungary, Ladislaus 111, (1204-1205) or later, annonymous
issued silver denar, obv. cross, three dots in each angle, rev.
two circles with cross in centre, (Huszar 76); Marie, (1385-
1395), silver denar, obv. double cross, MONETA MARIE,
rev. crown over M, (Huszar 566); Poland, Johann Albert
(1492-1501), billon half groschen, obv. MONETA IO
ALBERT around, eagle, rev. crown, (Gumowski 467). Fine
- good very fine, all scarce. (3)
$150

3465
Hungary, period up to Bela IV, (1235-1270), silver bracteates,
obv. diademed head to left all within dotted border, rev.
incuse of obverse, another obv. BELA REX legend around,
triple human head, rev. incuse of obverse, (Huszar 192, 200).
Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$100
Ex Spink & Son, London with tickets.

3466
Hungary, Bela IV, (1235-1270), silver denar, obv. facing head,
+BELA k REX, (Huszar 313); Ludwig I, (1342-1382), silver
denar, obv. arms, rev. standing king facing, (Huszar 542);
billon or copper denars 15th century (2) (cf.Huszar 613,
656). Fine - very fine, all scarce. (4)

$120



part

3467*
Hungary, Karl Robert, (1307-1342), silver groschen, obv.
king seated facing, rev. knight's plumes and arms, (Huszar
447); Ludwig | (1342-1382), silver denars, obv. head to left,
rev. double cross of Hungary, (Huszar 547) (2) (illustrated).
First coin, heavily retooled on the legend and design only
good, others very fine, all scarce. (3)

$150

3468
Hungary, silver denars, of Maria (1385-1395), obv. crown
rev. double cross, another obv. double cross, rev.crown/M,
(Huszar 566, 569); Matthias | Corvinus (1458-1490), mm
K-A obv. arms, rev. Madonna, (Huszar 718), another similar
mm K-double cross, (Huszar 719); Ludwig 11 (1516-1526),
1521 mm A-A, 1522 mm L-B, different varieties obv. shield,
rev. Madonna (Huszar 841, 846). Fine - very fine. (6)
$150

3469
Hungary, Matthias Corvinus, (1458-1490), silver denars,
various mintmarks B-S, K-shield, n-X, K-C, K-P/*, K-V/A,
various issues (6); (cf.Huszar 717-722). Fine - very fine.
(6)

$100
3470
Hungary, Wladislaw 11, (1490-1516), silver denars, mostly
Kremnitz Mint, dated issues 1505 K-H, 1506 K-H, 1508
K-H (2), 1511 K-G, 1512 K-G, 1515 K-G; (cf.Huszar 811).
Fine - extremely fine. (7)

$100

3471
Hungary, Wladislaw 11, (1490-1516), silver denars, various
mintmarks, K-M/A, K-M/A/B, K-S/E (2), K-C, K-h (2),
undated issues (1490-1502) (7); (cf.Huszar 803-809). Fine
- very fine. (7)

$100
3472
Hungary, Ludwig I, (1516-1526), silver denars, mostly
Kremnitz Mint, dated issues 1517 K-G, 1526 K-A, K-B L-V
(3), 1527 L-K, (cf.Huszar 841); unnamed types 1522 L-B,
1524 L-K, (Huszar 846). Fine - extremely fine. (7)

$100

part

3473
Hungary, Ludwig Il (1516-1526), silver denar 1520KA,
(Huszar 841); Romania-Transylvania, Stephen Bocskai,
(1604-1606), silver three groschen 1606, obv. STE.D.G.
HVN.TRAN.P.ET.S.CO., bust to the right. rev. 111/ three
shields , in four lines GROS.ARG/ TRIP.REGNI/ HVNGAR./
.1606., (KM.87, Resch 65 ff, Husz r 214) (illustrated) and
rare; Austria, Ferdinand Il (1637-1657), 1639 silver three
kreuzer, others 1643 and 1649, (KM.833). Good fine -
extremely fine. (5)

$150
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3474
Hungary, Johann of Zapolya, (1526-1540), silver denars,
mostly Kremnitz Mint, dated issues 1527 K-T (2) (Huszar
881), 1527 C-M (Huszar 883); Ferdinand | (1526-1564)
silver denars 1528 C-I with rosettes (Huszar -), 1532 K-B,
1533 K-B (2), 1538 K-B, 1540 K-B, 1541 K-B, 1543 K-B
(2), (Huszar 935). Fine - extremely fine. (12)

$140

3475
Hungary, Ferdinand | (1526-1564) silver denars all Kremnitz
Mint, date above shield, 1563 K-B, 1564 K-B, 1565 K-B,
(Huszar 936); date in legend 1555 K-, 1557 K-B, 1558 K-B,
(Huszar 935); Maximilian (1564-1576), 1568 K-B, 1572 K-
B, 1574 K-B, 1575 K-B (2), 1577 K-B (4), 1578 K-B, (Huszar
992, 993). Fine - extremely fine. (16)

$200

3476
Hungary, Rudolf (Rudolf I1) (1576-1608), silver denars,
Kremnitz Mint, dated issues 1578 K-B (2, one double struck)
(Huszar 1058), 1581 K-B, 1583 K-B, 1585 K-B, 1587 K-
B, 1594 K-B, 1596 K-B, 1603 K-B, 1606 K-B, 1608 K-B,
(Huszar 1059 and 1060). Fine - extremely fine. (11)

$120

3477
Hungary, Matthias Il (1608-1619), silver denars, Kremnitz
Mint, dated issues 1611 K-B, 1612 K-B, 1613 K-B (2),
(Huszar 1140), 1617 K-B, (Huszar 1141); Ferdinand II
(1619-1637), silver denars, 1621 K-B, 1623 K-B, (Huszar
1203); 1626 K-B, 1628 K-B, (Huszar 1204); 1632 K-B, 1633
K-B, 1634 K-B, 1636 K-B, (Huszar 1205). Fine - extremely
fine. (13)

$120

3478*
Hungary, Ferdinand Ill, silver thaler, 1657KB (KM.107).
Toned, virtually as struck, uncirculated.

$400

With collector's ticket and envelope.



3479
Hungary, Ferdinand 111 (1637-1657), silver denars, Kremnitz
Mint, dated issues 1639 K-B, 1640 K-B, (holed), 1644 K-B,
(Huszar 1263); Leopold | (1657-1705), silver denars, 1682
K-B, (Huszar 1508); 1693 K-B, 1695 K-B, (Huszar 1209);
silver duarius (denarius), 1696 C-H, 1696 K-B (2), 1699
C-H, 1701 K-B, 1703 K-B (2), (Huszar 1499, 1501, 1502).
Very good - very fine. (13)

$120

3480
Hungary, Ferdinand IV (1653-1654), medallic silver jeton,
dated 1653, issued for his coronation as King, obv. banner
inscribed PRO DEO ET POPVLO, flanked by feathers, a
sceptre surmounted at centre by radiant all-seeing eye in
clouds, rev. six line legend indicating coronation with crown
and feathers above; another similar for the coronation of
Charles VI (1711-1740), issued in 1711, obv. globe surronded
by clouds, around CONSTANTIA ET FORTITVNDINE, rev.
seven line legend with crown above and date 22 De[cember]
1711. First toned, both very fine and rare. (2)

$120

3481
Hungary, Charles 11l (Charles VI of Austria, 1711-1740),
silver denars, Kremnitz Mint, dated issues 1733 K-B (2),
(Huszar 1640 R7); 1740 K-B (Huszar 1642 R6); Maria
Theresa (1740-1780), silver poltura, 1750 K-B, 1752 K-B,
(Huszar 1736 R6, 1737 R6); one kreuzer, 1758 K-B, (Heszar
1745 R5); one denar, 1752 K-B, (Huszar 1748 R7); Austria,
silver kreuzer, 1744 (KM.1708); Holy Roman Emperor,
Franz | (1742-1765), silver one kreuzer, 1758 K-B (2),
(KM.2009.1). Fine - extremely fine. (10)

$80

3482*
Hungary, Maria Theresa, (1740-1780), silver ducat jeton
of 1764, commemorating the visit Joseph 1l and Archduke
Leopold to the Hungarian mines, (2.21 grams), obv. the
crowned bust of Joseph and the uncrowned bust of Archduke
Leopold face to face. rev. five lines of text and cross mallets;
another similar example commemorating imperial visit by
Franz and Maria Theresa to Hungarian mines in 1751, (2.20
grams), obv. busts vis vis of Franz wearing the Crown of
Charlemagne and Maria Theresa in Holy Crown of St.
Stephen, rev. six lines of text and crossed mallets. Extremely
fine. (2)

$100
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3483*
Hungary, Joseph 11, silver thaler, 1782B (KM.395.1;
D.1168B). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$200

With collector's tag and envelope, probably ex Seaby.

part

3484*
Hungary, Ferdinand | (1835-1848), silver ten krajczar,
1846B, 1848KB (scarce) (KM.421, 431); silver jeton for
the Coronation of Ferdinand I, 1835, 20mm, obv. laureate
head of the Emperor right, rev. crown above five-line legend;
Franz Joseph | (1848-1916), silver jeton, for the Coronation
of Franz Joseph and the Coronation of Empress Elizabeth
at Buda, 1867, 20mm, obv. laureate head of the Emperor
right, rev. crown above four-line legend; War of Independence
coinage, silver six krajczar, 1849 NB, (KM.435). Very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (5)

$120

3485*
Hungary, Franz Josef, (1848-1916), silver jeton, 23mm,
struck at the Vienna mint, (5.48 grams), issued for the
Coronation of Franz Josef, and the Coronation of Empress
Elizabeth at Buda, 1867, obv. crowned and veiled bust of
Empress to left, legend around, rev. Hungarian crown above
four-line legend, legend above. Pleasing tone on lustrous blue
and gold patination, uncirculated.

$100



3486*
Hungary, Franz Joseph (1846-1916), silver denarius as a
modern commemorative issue to celebrate the millenium in
1896 immitating an issue ¢.1000, Kremnitz Mint, obv. + F
R JOSEPHVS REX, around a short cross with 1-8/9-6 in
angles, rev. + PANNONIA around a short cross with 1-0/0-0
in each angle, (Tower 887). Extremely fine, rare.

$100

3487
Hungary, silver two pengo, 1935 (KM.514), 1936 (KM.515);
five pengo, 1930 (KM.512.1), five forint, 1948 (KM.537).
Very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$50

3488
Iceland, five aurar - two kronur, 1931-1940 (KM.1.2, 2.1,
2.2,3.1, 7.1, 7.2). Mostly uncirculated. (9)

$80

3489

Indonesia, iron ball money, 16th-18th century, all with etched

Arabic script, various shapes (uncertain status, but believed

to be used in Borneo) (M.3986-3998). Fine - very fine. (9)
$100

3490
Indonesia, Bangka, Pangkal Pinang, tin jokoh, (dated 1120
= 1748 A.D.), 'Kongsi Lan Ping" around, countermark ‘N’
in field, (cf. Mitchiner 3124). Very fine and rare.

$500

With collector's ticket.

3491
Indonesia, Bangka, Pangkal Pinang, tin jokoh, (18th century
A.D.), legend around, symmetrical pattern around round
hole in centre, (cf. Mitchiner 3124). Almost very fine and
rare.

$150

3492
Indonesia, Bangka, Pangkal Pinang, tin jokoh, (18th
century A.D.), characters around, round hole in centre, (cf.
Mitchiner 3124). Slightly bent flan, otherwise nearly very
fine and rare.

$150

3493
Indonesia, Bangka, Pangkal Pinang, tin jokoh, (18th century
A.D.), 'Ma Nao Kongsi' around, (cf. Mitchiner 3124).
Dented flan, almost very fine and rare.

$150

3494
Indonesia, Bangka, Pangkal Pinang, tin jokoh, (18th century
A.D.), legend around, countermark character in outer field,
(cf. Mitchiner 3124). Slightly bent flan, otherwise nearly
very fine and rare.

$150
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3495
Indonesia, Bangka, Pangkal Pinang, tin jokoh, (18th century
A.D.), flower and insect marks around, (cf. Mitchiner 3124).
Almost very fine and rare.

$150

3496
Indonesia, Bangka, Pangkal Pinang, tin jokoh, (18th century
A.D.), countermark "N" in field, (cf. Mitchiner 3124). Slightly
bent, otherwise nearly very fine.

$150

3497
Indonesia, Bangka Island, 18th century, tin jokoh, dated
1777 A.D., obv. characters 'gong si', rev. Kanpani VOC
sanat 1191AH = 1777 A.D., (cf.Mitchiner 3130). Very fine
and rare.

$900

The tin mines on Bangka Island situated off the south-east coast of Sumatra,
were exploited from about 1710, largely by the Chinese.

3498*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, King Dom Sebastiao (1557-
1578), tin dinheiro specimen uncut flan, (7.25 grams),
55mm, obv. crowned arms of Portugal within circle, rev.
crude representation of a sailing ship, (SS S.19, Vaz Se.22,
Gomes 23.02). Very fine and extremely rare as an uncut flan,
apparently unique.

$5,000

3499
Isles de France et Bonaparte, silver ten livres 1810 by Aveline
(KM.1) edge grained to right. Usual striking weaknesses,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$1,500



3500*
Israel, silver five lirot, 1963 (KM.39) seafaring. FDC.
$150

3501
Israel, mint silver five lirot, 1973 Hanukkah (KM.75.1); mint
silver ten lirot, 1973 25th Anniversary of Independence (2),
1974 Pidyon Haben, 1974 26th Anniversary of Independence
(KM.71, 76.1, 77); mint twenty five lirot, 1974 Death of Ben
Gurion (KM.79.1), over four ounces of fine silver. In packets
of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$100

3502*
Italy, Aquileia, patriarchy of Raimondo della Torre (1273-
1299), silver denaro issued from 1287, obv. RAIMV NDV
PA, with the enthroned patriarch facing, rev. AQV ILE
GENSIS, arms of the Patriarchs as two keys and two towers,
(Biagai 153). Slightly double struck, otherwise fine or better,
scarce.

$100

part

3503*
Italy, Aquileia, patriarchy of Antonio Il Panciera di
Portogruaro (1402-1411), silver denaro, obv. ANTONIVS
PATRIARCA, with the arms of the patriarch as a shield, rev.
AQV ILE GENSIS, eagle facing, (Biagai 191) (illustrated);
together with small silver of Poland 1550 (Sigismund 111) 1/24
thaler; Spain, Alfonso X1 (1312-1350), silver nine dineros,
Burgos mint, obv. castle, rev. lion in dotted square to left,
(Cayon 1256); assorted Hungarian and other European
billon and silver medieval issues (7). Mostly very fine. (10)
$250

3504
Italy, Lucca, silver scudo, 1744 (KM.53), Kingdom, Vittorio,
silver five lire, 1876R, Umberto I, silver five lire, 1879R
(KM.30, 65). The first with brooch mount remnants on
obverse, otherwise good fine, the rest very fine. (3)

$100
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3505*

Italy, Naples & Sicily, Ferdinand Il, silver one hundred and

twenty grana, 1856 (KM.C153c). Nearly extremely fine.
$150

3506
Italy, Papal States, ten baiocchi, 1853VIIR (KM.1342a),
Kingdom, Umberto I, lira, 1887M (KM.24.2) with mint
bloom, Vittorio Emanuele 111, ten centesimi, 1920R, two
lire, 1911R 50th Anniversary of Kingdom (with hairlines),
five lire, 1927R, ten lire, 1928R (KM.44, 52, 67.1, 68.1).
Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150

3507*
Italy, Parma, silver five lire, 1815 (KM.C30). Reverse has
metal flaw at rim, rim nicks, nearly very fine.

$270

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2227).

3508*

Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, Henry VI and Constance (1194-
1197), billon denaro, Palermo or Messina mint issued 1194-
1196, obv. cross, + E IMPERATOR, rev. eagle facing head to
left, C IMPERATRIX, (MEC 483, Spahr 28 [Rare], Biaggi
-, CNI PLVIII, 20). Minor chip at edge, some mint bloom,
extremely fine and rare.

3509*

Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, Henry VI alone (1194-1197), billon
(25% silver) dirham fraction or quarter tercenarius, Palerno
Mint issued December 1194-1195, obv. Arabic legend in
Nashki script, (Caesar Augustus), rev. in three lines, Z/
REX/SICIL, (MEC 477-478, Spahr 2 [RR], Biaggi 1780).
Very fine and rare.

$120

$140



3510*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Frederick Il, (1198-1250),
silver denaro, struck at Messina, issued 1221, obv. cross,
+ F IMPERATOR, rev. Imperial eagle, REX SICIL around,
(Spahr 107, PI.XXI1V, 107, Biaggi 1254). Very fine.

$120
A similar example in Sale 81 (lot 1806) realised $130.

3511*
Italy, Tuscany, Duchy, Charles Louis under regency of his
mother Maria Louise (1803-1807), silver ten lire, 1807 (KM.
C49.2). Minor edge nicks, metal flaw on neck of Charles
Louis, fine / very fine.

$170
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2230).

3512
Italy, Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele I, ten centesimi, 1862M,
1862, 1863, 1866M, 1866N, 1866H, 18660M, 1866T,
1867H, 1867N, 18670M, 1867.0M, 1867T, Umberto I,
1893B/I, 1893R, 1894B/I, 1894R, Vittorio Emanuele IlI,
1911R 50th Anniversary of Kingdom (KM.11.1 - 11.6,
27.1,27.2, 51). Fine - nearly uncirculated, the last two with
much mint red. (18)

$180

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3513

Italy, Kingdom, Umberto I, centesimo, 1895R, twenty

centesimi, 1895R (KM.29, 28.2). The first with much mint

red and two small spots of verdigris, nearly uncirculated, the

second with full lustre, a tone spot but uncirculated. (2)
$70

3514
Italy, Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele Ill, silver two lire, 1911R
(KM.52); silver ten lire, 1927R (2) and 1928 (KM.68.1).
Nearly extremely fine and scarce. (4)

$300
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3515
Italy, five lire, 1927R, 1928R (scarce) (KM.67.1) (2), 1929R
(KM.67.2). Very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$80

3516
Italy, Victor Emmanuel I, silver ten lire, 1930R (KM.68.1).
Edge knocks otherwise fine.

$80

3517
Italy, ten lire collection, 1926-1981, noted scarce 1926R,
also 1927R, 1928R (KM.68.1) and 1936XIV (KM.80).
The listed coins very fine - extremely fine, the rest fine -
uncirculated. (21)

$350

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3518
Italy, Kingdom and Republic coinage, small collection,
twenty cents - five hundred lire, 1908-1994, all different and
includes some commemoratives. The 1940 fifty centesimi
obverse with impressed letter L on head, otherwise fine
- uncirculated. (79)

$150

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3519*
Jamaica, Edward VII, penny, 1905. Mint bloom, uncirculated
and as such scarce.

$100

3520*
Japan, copper bar (saodo), (18th century), minted in Osaka
and delivered to the VOC in Nagasaki, length 235mm, (205
grams); Netherlands East Indies, Java, copper stiver, 1796
(KM.180), copper bonk; another of 1797, (KM.180); Java,
copper 2 stivers, 1796 (KM.181), copper bonk; another
of 1797 (KM.181). Very fine - good very fine and scarce,
cased. (4)

$2,500

The copper bars were used to strike the copper bonk currency in Batavia
in 1796 and 1797.

3521*
Japan, Bunsei Period, cho gin, silver metal, '‘Bun’ twice both
at ends of bar other stamps around end, (c.1818-1830), (150
grams), 93 x 35 x 8 mm, rectangular rounded ends block,
(cf.JNDA 09-67 (51), cf.KM.9a). Very fine.

$200

Ex Professor Keith Bullen Collection. The characteristic stamps on this piece
are the usual 'Bun’ of this era.



3522
Japan, shu (Kaei era 1853-61) (C.12 [2]); yen, Meiji 15
(1882) (Y.A25.2); fifty sen, Meiji 30 (1897) (Y.25); five sen,
Meiji 3 (1870) (Y.1). Fine - very fine. (5)

$150

3523
Japan, a selection of cash style coins, some with multiple
duplication. In 2 x 2 holders with Schjoth number, very good
- extremely fine. (25)

$50

3524*
Japan, Meiji era, silver fifty sen, Yr 36 (1903) (KM.Y.25).
Lightly toned, recent hairline on obverse, good extremely
fine with mint bloom.

$180

3525*
Japan, Meiji, silver fifty sen Yr 38 (1905) (KM.Y25) type
1; silver ten sen, Yr 39 (1906) (KM.Y23). Attractive toned
uncirculated. (2)

$150

3526
Japan, fifty sen, Yr 23 (1948) (KM.Y.69) part mint roll and
as such scarce. Uncirculated. (approx 40)

$50

3527
Japan, partial type collection of minors, mostly pre 1940s,
many pre 1900, includes several silver issues. Fine - extremely
fine. (52)

$250

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.
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3528*
Korea, South, proof one hundred won 1970 (KM.8); also
New Zealand, George V, one shilling, 1933. FDC; nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$300

3529
Laos, Kingdom (1707-1828), base silver one and a half
tamlung,'Tiger tongue’ money, issued from the Kingdom
of Vientiane (1011.61, 103.0gm), another one tamlung
(64.2gm), all cast, the tiger tongue raised design on
obverse, without character letters, plain reverse (cf.Le
May PI.1V,2,M.3013-3015); Thailand, Southern Thailand,
Sukothai and Ayuthia, base metal token coinage, 14-15th
century, probably made from a zinc-lead alloy of various
weights similar to Thai bullet money, (70.8, 79.4 grams),
all with symbols inserted into the design when originally
cast; types include crude elephant and four other latus wheel
symbols (32mm and 34mm, 54.6 grams); also Nigeria,
primitive brass curency as a bracelet, (dia 68mm) used by
the Tera Tribe of Bornu Province; metal hooks (Anyun) (26-
30mm length [5]) from Enugu, Eastern Nigeria; Maldive
Islands, a group of various denominations (5), 19th-20th
century. Very good - very fine. (16)

$150

3530
Lithuania, Sigismund Il (1548-1572) as King of Poland
and Grand Duke of Lithuania, silver half groschen, 1559,
(Saurma-Jeltsch 5571, [P1.96, 2922); Poland, Sigismund I1I,
(1587-1632), silver three groschen, [15]98, [16]04 (KM.6);
Germany, Brandenburg (Prussia), Albrecht of Brandenburg
(1528-1569), silver groschen 1534, (Saurma 5069 as cf.Pl.
LXXXVIII, 2686]); Liege, John Theodore of Bavaria, AE
liard 1744 (KM.146); Austria, Franz I, 1747 WI three
kreuzer (KM.2012); other issues including China charm 49
mm; Qing Dynasty cash (16); cast copies Roman sestertii
as copies of Paduan medals of Otho and Domitian; Great
Britain token with BB countermarked on reverse, and a
cast Zeus head inscribed MB on reverse. Fine - good very
fine. (27)

$120

3531
Malta, Knights of Malta - Sovereign Order of the Hospitallers
of St John of Jerusalem, fantasy coinage, Champions for
Peace proof set of five crown size fine silver five hundred
liras, 2003, Ghandi, Mother Theresa, Pope John Paul Il
(with gold plated bust), Lady Diana and John F Kennedy.
In case of issue, hinges damaged, with certificate, this torn,
coins FDC.

$120

3532
Mexico, Philip 1V, (1621-1665), cob silver eight reales,
assayer P (issued 1634-1661), (26.08 grams) and four reales
off flan for date and assayer (13.47 grams). Fine. (2)

$150



3533*
Mexico, Philip 1V (1621-1665), cob four reales, date off flan,
but issued 1610-1614, Mexico City Mint, assayer F, (12.29
grams), (KM.37.2); Spain, Philip 1V (1621-1665), cob two
reales, clearly dated 1624, uncertain mint, assayer -, (6.76
grams). Fine, weak in places, both rare. (2)

$300
Probably from finds in Ceylon.

3534*
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales, 1734MF, Mexico City Mint,
cob (KM.48). Has been holed and re-plugged, otherwise
good fine.

$250

3535*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver pillar dollar or eight reales,
1757MM, Mexico City Mint (KM.104.2). Toned very
fine.

$150

3536
Morocco, Abd al-Aziz (AH1311-1326, AD1894-1908), ten
mazunas, AH1320, Paris Mint pattern (KM.Pn48). Traces
of mint red, extremely fine and scarce.

$90

3537

Morocco, silver ten dirhams, AH1299 (KM.Y.8); silver rial,

AH1329 (KM.Y.25); silver five hundred francs, AH1376

(1956) Mohammed V (KM.Y.54). Extremely fine. (3)
$160
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3538
Netherlands, Spanish, Austrian Rule, Albert & Isabella,
ducaton, 1618, mm hand divides date (KM.49); West
Friesland, daalder, 1633, mm lily (KM.14.2); Utrecht,
daalder, 1647, lion without crown (KM.32). All coins have
had mounts removed, very good - fine. (3)

$150

3539*
Netherlands Low Countries, Antwerp, Philip 1V, (1621-
1665), silver ducaton, issued 1644, mm hand, (KM.72.1,
Del. 284, GH 327.1b). Very fine/fine, some minor pitting
on reverse as evidence as being waterworn, slightly bent,
and a shipwreck coin.

$120

3540*
Netherlands Low Countries, Antwerp, Philip 1V, (1621-
1665), silver ducaton, issued 1664, mm hand, (KM.72.1,
Del. 284, GH 327.1b). Very fine/fine, waterworn as usual
coming from a shipwreck.

$120



3541*
Netherlands, West Friesland, silver rijksdaalder, 1651, obv.
bust right with sword, legend around, rev, crowned shield
dated 16 51 across, (KM.15.3, D.4842). Some flatness,
otherwise very fine or better.

$600

3542*
Netherlands, West Friesland, silver laureate riksdaalder,
1651, mm cinquefoil, (KM.15.3). Fine or better, lightly
polished, very scarce.

$250

Apparently obtained in Ceylon.
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3543*
Netherlands, Utrecht, silver ducat or rider, 1711, obv. rider
on horse to right, rev. arms, date below, (KM.83.1, D.1832);
Netherlands, Holland Province, silver (but very encrusted)
two stivers, 1711, (KM.48). First coin good very fine with
waterwear around edges, second coin, fair and heavily
corroded with attached encrustation. (2)

$150

Ex wreck of the "De Liefde' (The Love), the Dutch East Indiaman wrecked
late October 1711 off the Shetland Islands for both coins.

3544
Netherlands, Zwolle, silver six stuivers, 1588; Holland, silver
six stuivers, 1713 (KM.45), silver gulden, 1706 (KM.63.5);
Zeeland, silver 1/8 ducats, 1762 (KM-)(3); silver six stuivers,
1780 (KM.90.2); Kingdom, William I1, silver two and a half
gulden, 1847 (KM.69); William I1lI, silver two and a half
gulden, 1872 (KM.82); Wilhelmina, silver half guldens, 1921
and 1929 (KM.160), silver gulden, 1892 (KM.117); Juliana,
silver guldens, 1956, 1957 and 1963 (KM.184,a); France,
Napoleon I, silver franc, 1808A (KM.682.1); Essequibo &
Demerary, George Ill, silver guilder, 1816 (KM.13). Good
- good very fine, some with edge mount marks. (17)

$150

3545

Netherlands, Gelderland, gulden, 1715 (KM.65.3); Holland,

gulden, 1793, 1794 (KM.73); Overyssel, gulden, 1763

(KM.85); Utrecht, gulden, 1792 (KM.102); Netherland East

Indies, gulden, 1839 (KM.300a). Very good - very fine. (6)
$120



3546*
Netherlands, Utrecht Province, silver half ducaton, 1761,
(16.19 grams), (KM.115). Gilt, has been mounted on edge,
good very fine.

$100

part

3547*
Netherlands, Batavian Republic, silver three gulden, 1795,
(KM.9.4); Kingdom, William Il, silver two and a half gulden,
1849 (KM.69). Very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$400

3548
Netherlands, Willem I11, silver two and half gulden, 1873
(KM.82); Wilhelmina I, silver two and half gulden, 1933 with
deep hair lines (KM.165). The second with light hairlines,
cleaned but scarce, the first nicely toned, good very fine -
extremely fine. (2)

$100

3549
Netherlands, gulden, 1939 (2), 1954, 1955 (5), 1956 (4),
1957 (6), 1958 (2), 1964 (2), 1965 (5), 1966 (KM.161.1,
184); two and half gulden, 1929, 1930, 1931 (2), 1937, 1938
(3), 1939, 1960 (2), 1962, 1964 (KM.165, 185); ten gulden,
1970 25th Anniversary of Liberation, 1973 25th Anniversary
of Reign (KM.195, 196); Netherlands Antilles, two and half
gulden, 1964 (KM.7); Netherlands East Indies, two and half
gulden, 1943D (KM.331), over thirteen ounces of fine silver.
Very fine - good extremely fine. (45)

$330

3550
Netherlands, (as used in Ceylon and Sri Lanka), under
Dutch rule, silver two stivers various provinces, Gelderland
1789, Holland 1724, 1735, 1766, 1792 (2), Zeeland 1738,
(KM.107, 48, 59); copper Netherland East Indies, VOC half
doit, 1755, Utrecht, (KM.112/1). Fine - very fine. (8)

$100

3551
Netherlands, lead seals, 17th century, a small group probably
from Belgium or Netherlands, one with obv. bull left, DW
above, RO incuse RO; another obv. G M between cross, rev.
bunch of grapes; another obv. crowned Belgium arms N 231
either side, rev. five lines of text. Average fine. (3)

$60
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3552
Netherlands East Indies, (Indonesia), Batavian issue
emergency coinage, copper half stuivers, 1644, (KM.31,
Scholten 18). One dark tone, others brown, all with clear
dates, fine - very fine and scarce. (4)

$300

3553*
Netherlands East Indies, (Indonesia), Batavian issue
emergency coinage, copper half stuivers, 1644, (KM.31,
Scholten 18). One dark tone, other light brown, both with
clear dates, fine - very fine and scarce. (2)

$200

3554
Netherlands East Indies, (Indonesia), Batavian issue
emergency coinage, copper half stuivers, 1644, (KM.31,
Scholten 18). As found or cleaned, otherwise all with clear
dates and fine - very fine and scarce. (3)

$250

3555
Netherlands East Indies, (Indonesia), Batavian Issue
emergency coinage, copper half stuiver, 1644, (KM.31,
Scholten 18). Has been cleaned, otherwise a clear date and
nearly very fine/nearly fine and scarce.

$70

3556
Netherland East Indies, coinage of Dutch East India
Company, as bronze VOC doits, housed in a clip-lock
album, with issues from 1728-1791, noted as mainly the
provincial issue of Holland but other provinces also noted,
(cf.M.3189-3209). Some duplication, otherwise very good
- nearly extremely fine. (152)

$300

Believed mostly obtained in Sri Lanka.

3557*
Netherlands East Indies or Malaysia, Dutch emergency issue
of 1744, tin pitis, obverse with VOC monogram ao 1744,
(VOC anno 1744), rev. plain with several scratch marks,
(KM.-, Scholten -). Good fine, extremely rare, apparently
unpublished in references.

$350

Maybe circulated in several Malay States including Selangor.



3558*
Netherlands East Indies, British East India Company issue
for Malacca, hybrid copper doit fraction of light weight,
late 18th century-early 19th century, (0.64 grams), obv. East
India Company bale mark, "VEIC" within crowned heart, rev.
VOC monogram of the Dutch East India company, (cf.SS.
C.G1, Sch.379-380, cf.M.3289). Lightweight, slightly bent
flan, extremely rare and apparently unpublished.

$1,000

3559*
Netherlands East Indies (Indonesia), countermarked coinage
of Sumenep (on the eastern end of the Madura Island off
the north-east coast of Java), silver cob eight reales of
Mexico City Mint an issue of Philip V, [KM.47a); type with
countermark of Sumenep in Arabic, and a five petal flower
or Madura star, and called a real batu, (KM.197 and known
for both countermarks). Countermarks very fine, host coin
very good, rare.

$450

3560
Palestine, British Administration, two mils, 1927, 1942, ten
mils, 1935, 1940, fifty mils, 1935, one hundred mils, 1927,
1935 (KM.2, 4, 6, 7). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$50

3561
Palestine, one mil - one hundred mils, 1927-1946; also
medallic isues, 1984, Richard Lobel Series, 1936 (2) (K.XM1,
1a). In a blue album, good - uncirculated. (53)

$500

3562

Pitcairn Islands, Elizabeth II, proof silver fifty dollars,

undated (1988) Drafting of Constitution (KM.1), nearly five

ounces of fine silver. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.
$130

3563*
Portugal, Joao as Prince Regent, four hundred reis, 1812
(KM.331). Nearly extremely fine or better.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2823, part).

3564*
Portugal, Joao as Prince Regent, four hundred reis, 1816
(KM.331). Nearly extremely fine or better.

$130

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2824, part).

3565*
Portugal, Joao as King, four hundred reis 1819 (KM.356).
Nearly extremely fine or better.

$130

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2824, part).

3566
Portugal, Carlos I, silver five hundred reis, 1891 (KM.535);
Portuguse India, silver rupia, 1935 (KM.22). Extremely
fine. (2)

$70

3567*
Portugal, Republic, Commemorative of the birth of the
Republic, silver escudo, 1910 (KM.560). Toned, good
extremely fine.

$140

3568
Portugal and colonies, Portuguese Guinea, twenty centavos,
1973 (KM.12) full mint red Unc; Portuguese India, ten
centavos, 1958 (KM.30); Macau, ten avos, 1967, pataca,
1968 (KM.2a, 6); St Thomas & Prince Island, fifty centavos,
1962 (KM.17.1) full mint red Unc; Portugal, fifty centavos,
1953 (KM.577). Very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$50



3569*
Russia, Alexei Mikhailovich, (1645-1676), silver rouble, of
the Moscow mint type as a last quarter of the 18th century
copy of the official novodel, (24.42 grams) (KM.NAA2 [this
type illustrated], Zander p.9, type illustrated). Nearly very
fine and very rare.

$1,400
See R.Zander 'The Silver Rubles & Yefimoks of Romanov Russia 1654-

1915', Russian Numismatic Society, 1996, p.9-10 for a description of this
issue and the copies.

3570

Russia, Peter I, silver rouble, 1723 (K.162.3); copy crown

size coins of Europe 1500s - 1700s (3), one Spanish coin copy

with suspension ring for wear as pendant, also oriental copy

coins (2) and a large Buddha amulet pendant. The first coin

very good - fine, the rest very fine - extremely fine. (8)
$150

3571*
Russia, Catherine I, silver rouble, 1725 St. Petersburg
(KM.169). Nearly fine/fine and rare.

$500
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3572*
Russia, Peter I, silver rouble, 1727 (KM.182.1). Very fine.
$800

3573*
Russia, Peter Il, silver rouble, 1728, Moscow Mint,
(KM.182.2; Dav.1668). Minor metal flaws and carbon
spotting, otherwise nearly as struck and rare.

$5,000

3574*
Russia, Elizabeth 1, silver rouble, 1745, Moscow (KM.
C.19.1). Cleaned, good fine.

$300



3575*
Russia, Elizabeth I, silver rouble, 1747 MMA (KM.C19.1).
Good very fine.

$500

3576*
Russia, Catherine Il (the Great) silver rouble, 1765 (KM.
C67.2a). Nearly extremely fine.

$600

3577*
Russia, Catherine 11, silver rouble, 1773 (KM.67.2). Cleaned,
very fine.

$300

3578*
Russia, Paul I, silver rouble, 1799, St Petersburg Mint (KM.
C.101a; Dav.1688). Good very fine.

$2,700

Slabbed by PCGS as Genuine.
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3579
Russia, Nicholas I, silver roubles, 1830 (KM.C.161). Good
fine; very fine. (2)

$200

3580*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1830 (KM.C.161). Cleaned,
very fine.

$300

3581*
Russia, Nicholas I, commemorative silver rouble, 1834 (KM.
C169). Nearly FDC.

$1,500

3582*
Russia, Alexander |1, Nicholas | memorial silver rouble, 1859
(KM.Y28). Proof-like, nearly FDC.

$2,000

3583
Singapore, proof silver ten dollars, 1977 Ship (2), 1977
ASEAN 10th Anniversary (2), 1985 Year of Ox (KM.15,
16, 44a); mint silver ten dollars, 1976 Ship (2), 1977 Ship
(KM.15); mint set, 1967 (KM.MS1); Singapore National
Coin Fair 88 souvenir pack of mint one dollar, 1984 and mint
one dollar note; Hong Kong, mint ten cents, 1973 (carded,
this marked) (KM.33); Malaysia, silver ten ringgit, 1980
(carded) (KM.17), over 4.3 ounces of fine silver. In cases of
issue, uncirculated - FDC. (12)

$130

3584
South Africa, ZAR, silver two shillings, 1895, two and half
shillings, 1896 (KM.6, 7). Very fine and scarce; nearly very
fine. (2)

$100



3585*
South Africa, ZAR, silver crown, 1892, single shaft (KM.8.1).
Cleaned very fine.

$150

3586*
South Africa, ZAR, silver crown, 1892 double shaft
(KM.8.2). Edge bruise at 12 o'clock on reverse, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$400

3587
South Africa, ZAR, penny - halfcrown set of six, penny,
1898, rest, 1896 (KM.2-7) cased; Republic, short proof set,
1965 (KM.PS64); long proof set missing one and two rand,
1968 (KM.PS72); long proof set missing one and two rand,
1969 (KM.PS75). The first set very fine, the rest in cases of
issue, some coins toned, otherwise FDC. (4 sets)

$60

3588
South Africa, ZAR, silver two and half shillings, 1894
(KM.7), Union, silver five shillings, 1947, 1948 (2), 1949,
1952 (6), 1957, 1958 (2), 1960 (2), (KM. 31, 40.1, 41, 52,
55); Southern Rhodesia, Cecil Rhodes, silver crown, 1953
(KM.27), over eight ounces of fine silver. Fine - extremely
fine. (17)

$200

3589
South Africa, partial type set, Republic, threepence, 1892,
sixpence, 1897, shilling, 1896, two shillings, 1894, two
and half shillings, 1896 (KM.3-7), Union, farthings, 1931,
1935, 1942, 1950, 1952, 1954, halfpennies, 1931, 1947,
1953, pennies, 1935, 1942, 1950, 1952, 1955, threepences,
1924, 1946, 1956, sixpences, 1933, 1935, 1937, 1948,
1959, shillings, 1923, 1932, 1941, 1942, 1955, two shillings,
1935, 1942, 1954, two and half shillings, 1935, 1942, 1958
(KM.12.2, 12.3, 23, 32.1, 32.2, 44, 13.3, 24, 45, 14.3, 25,
34.1, 34.2, 46, 15a, 26, 47, 16.2 (2), 27, 36.1, 48, 17.1,
17.3, 28 (2), 49, 22, 29, 50, 19.3, 30, 51); copy of Kruger
pond, 1896. Fine - uncirculated. (39)

$190

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.
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3590*
South Africa, Union, George V, silver two and half shillings,
1928 (KM.19.2). Nicely toned over underlying mint bloom,
extremely fine.

$100

3591
Southern Rhodesia, pennies, 1942 (2, different types),
threepences, 1936, 1942, 1947, 1951, sixpences, 1935, 1942,
1952, shilling, 1941, two shillings, 1942, halfcrowns, 1938,
1951 (KM.8, 8a, 1, 16, 16b, 20, 2, 17, 21, 18, 19, 15, 24).
Fine - extremely fine. (13)

$200

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3592
Spain, Henry 1V, (1454-1474), billon half blanca of one
maravedi, Seville Mint, (1.53 grams), obv. castle within
frame, rev. lion rampant within frame, (Cayon 1705);
Spanish Netherlands, Philip IV (1621-1665), silver escalin
or 6 sols, 1623, Brabant Mint, (4.85 grams), obv. face (as
mintmark), lion rampant to left shield before, rev. crowned
arms, 16 23 across, (VG & H 333-3). Fine - nearly very fine,
both scarce. (2)

$100

3593*
Spain, Philip 1V, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, probably
Seville Mint (on style), (27.13 grams), issue ¢.1630's, (cf.
Calbeto 1582ff, KM.80 [type], cf.Calico 595, cf.Cayon
6269). Very fine for issue, small flan as usual good weight,
very scarce.

$200

3594*
Spain, Philip 1V, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, Madrid Mint,
(27.10 grams), issue ¢.1650's, 16 and maybe 5 visible, assayer
A, with 8 to right, (cf.Calbeto 443, KM.120 [type], cf.Calico
253, cf.Cayon 6405). Very fine or better for issue, better than
most illustrated examples, good weight, very rare.

$500



3595*
Spain, Philip 1V, (1621-1665), cob four reales, either Seville
or Toledo Mint, (13.49 grams), (possibly Toledo by style of
reverse, small castles), issued c.1620's, obverse with vertical
11, on right characteristic for both mints (KM.132 [type],
cf.Calico 605, cf.Cayon 6017). Very fine for issue, small flan
as usual good weight, very scarce.

3599*
Spain, Isabel, silver twenty reales, 1855 (KM.593.2).
Cleaned, very fine.

$200

$200

3600
Spain, silver one peseta, 1869 (69) SN M, legend Espana
(KM.653). Very fine and scarce.

$100

3601

Spanish America, a small group of cob coins mostly, c1650-
1746, including a one, two and four reales, c.Philip V,
(Mexico City Mint); two reales, Mexico City Mint (c1650);

3596* one real coins Potosi Mint 1746, another undated; one holed
Spain, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob eight reales, clearly dated 17007. Fair - very good. (7)
1631, Seville Mint, assayer R, (23.54 grams), (KM.134). $100

Fine, weak in places, very rare.
$300

Probably from a find in Ceylon.

3597
Spain, two maravedis - twenty five centimos de escudo,
1801-1868, all different, many scarce. Mostly good - good
very fine. (20)

$250

3598*
Spain, Ferdinand VII (1808-1833), silver ten reales 1821
Seville Mint, RD, (KM.560.4). Good fine,

3602*

Spanish Netherlands, Low Countries, Philip IV (1621-1665),

Brabant, Brussels, silver ducaton, 1650, obv. bust right,

mm face, rev. arms, (KM.72.2, van Gelder & Hoc 327.3b,

D.4454). Edge cut from damage at sea, otherwise fine.
$100

$100

3603

Spanish Netherlands, Charles 11, ducatone, 1673 (D.4475).

With some old corrosion at 6 o'clock, otherwise good.
$100
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3604
Sri Lanka, proof five hundred rupees, 1993 (KM.154),
Two Thousand Three Hundredth Anniversary of Buddhist
Teachings in Sri Lanka; one thousand rupees, 1998
(KM.159), Fiftieth Anniversary of Independence; 1992 (2),
Cricket World Cup. FDC. (4)

$120

3605*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1886
(KM.13). Very fine and scarce.

$400

3606*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1896
(KM.13). Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$350

3607*
Straits Settlements, Edward V11, bronze cent, 1908 (KM.19).
Nearly uncirculated.

$250

3608
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1907H
(KM.26); Thailand, Rama VI, silver baht (KM.Y.45) BE2460
(1917). Extremely fine. (2)

$100

3609*
Sweden, Oscar |, silver riksdaler riksmynt, 1857ST
(KM.693). Nearly extremely fine.

$225
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3610*

Switzerland, Basel shooting taler, five francs, 1879 (Bruce

X.514). Nicely toned, underlying lustre, extremely fine.
$150

3611*
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1923B (KM.37). Nearly
uncirculated.

$70

3612
Switzerland, commemorative silver five francs, 1944B, 500th
anniversary of the Battle of St.Jacob, (KM.45); U.S.A., large
copper cent 1851; silver half dollar 1954. Cent very fine,
others extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$50

3613
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1966B (7), 1967B (8),
1969B (KM.40) other five francs, 1980 (KM.40a.1),
commemoratives five francs, 1979 Einstein (7), 1979
Einstein's Birth Centenary (7), 1980 Ferdinand Holder
(KM.57, 58, 59). The 1979 issues toned, otherwise mostly
uncirculated. (35)

$200

3614
Switzerland, one rappen - twenty rappen, 19th and 20th
century issues. Stored in coin album, many early coins in
better condition, mostly fine - uncirculated. (189)

$100

3615
Thailand, silver ring money, c.16th century, (8.95 grams
and 13.65 grams), ornamented with crescent-shaped punch
marks. Good very fine and rare. (2)

$250

3616
Thailand, silver baht (1869) (KM.Y31); Russia, Nicholas I,
copper kopek 1852EM (KM.C 149.1); Norway, bronze five
ore 1875 (KM.349). Nearly very fine - very fine. (3)

$100

Ex Frank McCarthy Collection.



3617*

Tortola, 1805-1823, type IV countermark, silver quarter

dollar or two shillings, "Tirtola" raised in crude lettering

within a shaped indent countermarked on a cut quarter

segment of a Charles 1V eight reales (7.28 g) (Pr.9; KM.17).

Original host coin fine, countermark very fine, scarce.
$400

3618
Transylvania, Johann Il (John Sigismund) as Prince, (1540-
1571), Nagyb nya mint, silver denars, 1556 N-P (4), Resch
7,15 (2), 17 (p. 7, P1.2, 15). Very fine, scarce. (4)

$100

3619*
Romania-Transylvania, Michael Apafi (1661-1690), silver
twelve groschen or zwolfer, 1673, obv. around MI.APAF-
.D.G. PT.-* , bust to right with armour, wearing fur hat
and sceptre over right shoulder, with his left hand on sword
handle, rev. PAR REG H D ET SCG AR 1673, crown above
XIlI and various arms with the sun and eagle left, with star
and crescent over seven castles and central crown over tree
roots, in the middle helmet with sword, (Resch 158 [p.169],
KM. 442). Fine or better, scarce.

$100

3620
Turkey, a selection of 19th century and later issues in silver
(5), plated copper (24), bronze (34). Fair - extremely fine.
(63)

$200

3621

Tuvalu, Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof silver and colour one

ounce one dollar, five coin set, 2005, Evolution of the Fighter

Plane. In official case of issue with certificate number 327,

packing box slightly squashed near one end, magnificent

action images of aircraft, only 1,500 sets issued, FDC.
$150
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